


ENRO·LLED 

Senate Bill No. 81 
(By MR. MARTIN) 

[Passed March 7, 1951; in effect ninety days from passaie.] 

AN ACT to amend article eight, chapter forty-four of the code 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 

as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be desig­

nated section seven-a, relating to the jurisdiction of the 

court in suits to subject real estate of decedents to the 

payment of their debts. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article eight, chapter forty-four of the code of West 

Virginia, one .thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, 

be amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated 

section seven-a to read as follows: 

Section 7-a. Jurisdiction of Court in Suits to Subject 

2 Real Estate of Decedents to the Payment of Their Debts.-
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3 In every suit under the preceding section, whether 

4 brought by the personal representative or by any creditor, 

5 or whether a general creditors' suit is pending at the 

6 time of the death of the decedent, the court shall have 

7 general jurisdiction with all the powers of a court of 

8 equity, and. shall have authority to construe any deed, 

9 will or other writing, or dispos� of any other matter per-

10 taining to the real estate, or any part thereof, of the said 

11 decedent, the same as though a separate suit had been 

12 brought for that purpose. 
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